
YTD=93% YTD=2.3%

YTD=1.11%

P09 P10 P11 P12 P13 P01

0.30% 0.37% 0.13% 0.36% 0.65% 1.11%

Request For Information (RFIs) Period Update
The required Run Rate Achieved this period is 109 out of 78 (140.0%) above the Target of >95%.

Of the overall 17202 certificates currently identified to date we are running at 96.5% overall complete.

PERFORMANCE

Executive Summary (RAG to show change)

Crossrail Management System (CMS) - Review and Update

Key Issues in the Period 

Key Accomplishments in the Period 

RFT2 - % Rework Rate = Rework Cost/ACWP

Period

% Rework Rate

Completion Readiness Assessment Framework (CRAF) League Table

There were no instances of a CAT 1 or Recurring CAT 2 NCR this period

Contract Rework Cost (£m) - P01

Delivery of Certification Count Down to Zero Rate

% Required Run Rate Achieved in Period - Target >95% of Required Run Rate per PeriodTotal Certification Required  = 17202

Rework Severity - Category 1 NCRs or Recurring Category 2 NCR’s and relating QIEP’s

Top 10 NCR Categories

Key Activities Planned for next Period

Quality Dashboard - 2022/23 Period 01 (01/04/22 to30/04/22) 

 % Code2, 3 & Uncoded Docs. to be returned - Target <=4%

W3 - Quality Performance Index (QPI) Non Conformance Reports (NCRs)

RIGHT FIRST TIME METRICS (RFT) Certification of Works 

Code 2, 3 and Uncoded Documents

RFT4 - % NCRs Raised by Contractor - Target 95%

2

YTD=140.0%

1) Overall ECP contracts: 46 

ECPs Signed-off Completed: 33 (72%) 

ECP Dispensation granted: 2 (4%) 

Contracts with recent ECP progress: 10 (22%) 

Contracts with no recent ECP progress: 1 (2%) 

Overdue: None  

Note:  The ECP report has been developed to better reflect volume of work completed for 

each ECP as against the physical sign-offs%.

NEC3 EMPLOYERS COMPLETION PROCESS (ECP)

This metric has been introduced to help to get all deliverable documents to Code 

1 'Accepted' or Code 4 'For Information' which is essential before Handover and 

Completion.

The respective numbers of Code 2, 3 and Un-coded documents is shown above.  

From P13 to P1 the total for all these has decreased from 2365 to 2294 (down 

71). The P1 total of all deliverable documents in eB has decreased by 11870 to 

100441. 

NCR Summary by Sector

Systemwide

Employers Completion Process - Summary 

This metric has been introduced to help drive the closure of RFIs. The number 

of overdue RFIs has increased from 139 to 142 with a slight increase in P1 

from 110 to 114 overdue >60 days. A total of 29 RFIs were raised this period 

and 27 closed. Overall open 152 - up 1 in the period.

The overall rework rate has increased from 0.65% to 1.11% this period. 

Stations rework rate has decreased from 1.00% to 0.84% this period, against 

a target of 5%. 

Routeway rework rate has increased from 0.05% to 1.64% this period, against 

a target of 2%. 

Stations

0.31%
0.52%

0.16%
0.61%

1.00% 0.84%

0.00%

1.00%

2.00%

3.00%

4.00%

5.00%

6.00%

P09 P10 P11 P12 P13 P01

% Rework Rate Upper Limit Lower Limit

0.26%
0.01%

0.07% 0.05% 0.05%

1.64%

0.00%

0.50%

1.00%

1.50%

2.00%

2.50%

P09 P10 P11 P12 P13 P01
% Rework Rate Upper Limit Lower Limit

197 185 186
213

234
248

136

156
141

166 180
208

98 97 90
101 100

113

84% 82%

94%

58%

70%

93%

50%

55%

60%

65%

70%

75%

80%

85%

90%

95%

100%

0

100

200

300

400

500

P09 P10 P11 P12 P13 P01

%
 N

C
R

s
 R

a
is

e
d

 b
y
 C

o
n

tr
a

c
to

r

N
u

m
b

e
r 

o
f 

N
C

R
s

Total Raised Closed
Open Total Overdue
Overdue >60 Days % Raised by Contractor (Target 95%)

1370 1231 1341 1200 1052 1043

370
322

306
210

166 148

1753
1708

2011

1558
1147

1103

2.5%

2.6%

3.3%

2.7%

2.1%

2.3%

0.0%

1.0%

2.0%

3.0%

4.0%

5.0%

6.0%

7.0%

8.0%

9.0%

10.0%

0

2000

4000

P09 P10 P11 P12 P13 P01

%
C

o
d

e
 2

, 
3

 a
n

d
 U

n
c

o
d

e
d

 d
o

c
u

m
e

n
ts

N
o

. 
o

f 
C

o
d

e
 2

, 
3

 a
n

d
  
U

n
c

o
d

e
d

 
D

o
c

u
m

e
n

ts
 

Code 2 Documents Code 3 Documents

Uncoded Documents % to be resubmitted

16255 16305 16347 16402 16493 16602

845 805 757 715 801 707

40.1% 33.6% 21.6%
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Total Raised Closed Open Total Overdue Overdue >60 Days 71

93%

Sector Contract Number Total

Stations (LUL) C440 63 63
C236 3
C405 1
C610 1

C660 3
4Routeway

Total number of NCRs raised in the Period:

Percentage Raised by Contractor:

Stations (RfL) 4

Contract CRAF2

 League Table - P01
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C620 - Signalling System N/A 1.38 2.33 1 99%

C405 - Paddington Station 1.36 2.31 p 98%

C695 - Plumstead Maintenance Facility N/A 1.15 2.10 1 98%

C631 - Platform Screen Doors N/A N/A N/A ✓ 1.61 2.56 q 97%

C644 - Traction Power 1.58 2.53 q 95%

C650 - High Voltage Power 1.53 2.48 q 95%

C512 - White Chapel Station 1.64 2.54 q 93%

C660 - Comms and Control Systems 2.03 2.93 1 93%

C610 - Systemwide Main Works 1.17 2.02 1 89%

C239 - Canary Wharf Station ✓ 1.47 2.32 1 87%

C440 - Bond Street Station 1.15 1.15 1 23%

1.46 2.30 p 88%Programme Average:

Note 1 - CRAF Current Score Column - 

A white score means that there have been 

extra points awarded during this period.

Note 2 - % CRAF Actions Verified Column - 

A green percentage means that there have 

been extra points awarded during this period.

100% CRAF Actions Verified as Completed

C336 - Paddington New Yard (Costain), C340 - Victoria Dock Portal (Vinci), C360 - Intermediate Shafts (CSK JV), C435 - Farringdon Station (BFK JV),   C422 - 

Tottenham Court Road Station (Laing O'Rourke), C502 - Liverpool Street Station (Laing O'Rourke), C520 - Custom House Station (Laing O'Rourke) and  

C530 - Woolwich Station (Balfour Beatty)

C239 C610 C512 C660

C405 C620 C631 C644 C650 C695

Identified CRAF2 actions completed 

and verified as closed (Updated CRAF 

score in bold white)

(Increase for this period shown in red)

95% - 99% of actions Closed 

Identified CRAF2 actions completed 

and verified as closed (Updated CRAF 

score in bold white)

(Increase for this period shown in red)

25% - 49% of actions Closed 50% - 74% of actions Closed 75% - 79% of actions Closed 80% - 84% of actions Closed 85% - 89% of actions Closed 90% - 94% of actions Closed 

100% of actions Closed 

Period 01

(01/04/2022 to 30/04/2022) 
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C660 - Comms and Control Systems 886 861 861 25 25 12 2 0 N/A*

C512 - Whitechapel Station 1383 1382 1382 1 1 1 1 0 N/A

C650 - HV Power 307 306 306 1 1 2 1 0 N/A

C405 - Paddington Station 1410 1409 1403 1 1 1 1 6 600.0%

C440 - Bond Street Station (Incl. C231) 1139 640 562 573 499 14 41 78 190.6%

C412 - Bond Street Station (Novated) 740 740 740 1 0 14 0 0 100.0%

C610 - Systemwide Main Works 1341 1336 1336 5 5 11 0 0 100.0%

C620 - Signalling System 215 210 210 5 5 12 0 0 100.0%

C631 - Platform Screen Doors 110 108 108 1 2 6 0 0 100.0%

C644 - Traction Power 100 99 99 1 1 6 0 0 100.0%

Historically Closed Contracts 8353 8353 6891 0 0 N/A 0 0 100.0%

C239 - Canary Wharf Station 949 892 867 90 57 3 30 25 83.3%

C695 - Plumstead Maintenance Facility 269 266 266 3 3 2 2 0 0.0%

Total 17202 16602 15031 707 600 14 78 109 140.0%

In Period

CERTIFICATION=ALL CIVILS, 

ARCHITECTURAL/MEP CERTIFICATES

(eg: IRNs, PACs, PCCs, ACs, SCs,CCs & WCCCs.)

DELIVERY OF CERTIFICATION COUNT DOWN TO ZERO RATE

Target > 95% of Required Run Rate Per Period

Cumulative To Date

Contract Sector P09 P10 P11 P12 P13 P01 Shift*

C620 - Signalling System Routeway 1.89 2.14 2.04 2.17 2.17 2.47 p

C239 - Canary Wharf Station (Incl.C236) Stations (RfL) 2.29 2.29 2.29 2.01 2.06 2.20 p

C660 - Comms and Controls Systems Routeway 2.37 1.97 2.32 2.25 2.22 2.07 q

C644 - Traction Power Routeway 2.54 2.24 1.94 1.80 1.97 1.83 p

C610 - Systemwide Main Works Routeway 2.09 2.18 2.09 1.93 2.14 1.80 q

C405 - Paddington Station Stations (RfL) 1.58 1.81 1.85 1.51 1.59 1.74 p

C631 - Platform Screen Doors Routeway 2.06 1.93 1.98 1.73 1.66 1.73 p

C695 - Plumstead Maintenance Facility Routeway 2.15 1.90 1.60 1.90 1.76 1.60 q

C512 - Whitechapel Station Stations (LUL) 2.24 1.82 2.05 1.90 2.15 1.58 q

C412 - Bond Street Station (Legacy) Stations (LUL) 1.64 1.39 1.33 1.49 1.49 1.29 1

C440 - Bond Street Station (Incl. C231) Stations (LUL) 1.64 1.28 1.24 0.83 0.83 1.08 1

2.02 1.95 1.89 1.77 1.82 1.76 q

Shift* Reflects the change from the last standings in the above QPI league table.

PROGRAMME (QPI TARGET:2.00):

YTD: 1.76

Contract Rework Cost (£m) Actual Cost (ACWP) (£m) %Rework Cost

C660 0.055 2.18 2.52%

C405 0.004 0.19 1.81%

C440 0.053 5.95 0.89%

C631 0.001 0.18 0.27%

C610 0.003 1.20 0.25%

C512 0.000 0.61 0.00%

C620 0.000 0.00 0.00%

C644 0.000 0.00 0.00%

C650 0.000 0.00 0.00%

Total 0.12 10.33 1.11%
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